NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN the following Public Hearings will be held by the Waukesha County Board
of Adjustment on Wednesday, July 9, 2025 at 6:00 p.m., in Room AC 255/259 of the Waukesha County
Administration Center, 515 W. Moreland Blvd., Waukesha, Wisconsin, 53188, to consider the following
requests:

BA211: S AND S SCHAFER LIVING TRUST (OWNER), GREG PERKINS, GMH
CONSTRUCTION (APPLICANT) request a special exception from the non-conforming to offset
provisions of the Waukesha County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow a lateral expansion to the
existing residence. The subject property is described as Lot 5, Roeses Resubdivision No. 1 of parts of Lots
23-30, Continuation of Blatz’s Oakwood Grove, part of the NW Y4 of Section 14, T7N, R18E, Town of
Delafield. More specifically, the property is located at N28 W29799 Shorewood Road (Tax Key No. DELT
0774.073).

BA213: KEVIN AND MAUREEN KENNEY (OWNERS), ARIK HERTZ, EVERLAST
STRUCTURES (APPLICANT) request a variance from the wetland setback provision of the Waukesha
County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow the construction of an accessory building. The subject
property is described as Parcel 2, Certified Survey Map No. 1438, part of the NW % of Section 20, T8N,
R18E, Town of Merton. More specifically, the property is located at W326 N6901 North Lake Drive (Tax
Key No. MRTT 0366.985.001).

For additional information concerning these public hearings, please contact Jacob Heermans for
BA211 and Kassie Slotty for BA213 of the Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use at
262-896-8300 or jheermans@waukeshacounty.gov or kslotty@waukeshacounty.gov.

All interested parties will be heard.

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Richard Bayer, Chairman

Legal notice to be published in
the West Now on

Wednesday, June 25, 2025 and
Wednesday, July 2, 2025

Staff reports and meeting materials will be located on the Waukesha County Planning and Zoning Division
webpage at Meeting Information | Waukesha County under Board of Adjustment Meeting Documents, no later than
July 7, 2025.

N:\PRKANDLU\Planning and Zoning\Board of Adjustment\PROJECT FILES\July BOA Notice BA211_BA213.docx
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AGENDA — FINAL
WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
July 9, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
Waukesha County Administration Center, Room AC 255/259
515 W. Moreland Blvd., Waukesha, WI 53188

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

NOTE: THE AGENDA ITEMS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE TAKEN UP IN THE ORDER
LISTED BELOW.

REQUESTS: BA213: KEVIN AND MAUREEN KENNEY (OWNERS), ARIK HERTZ,
EVERLAST STRUCTURES (APPLICANT)
Town of Merton
(Wetland setback)

BA211: S AND S SCHAFER LIVING TRUST (OWNER), GREG PERKINS,
GMH CONSTRUCTION (APPLICANT)

Town of Delafield

(Special exception — non conformance to offset)

SUMMARY OF MEETING: April 9, 2025

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION: None

Following each public hearing portion of the meeting, the WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT will deliberate and make recommendations or decisions on the variances/special exceptions
presented. Following the public hearing portion request of BA213, the Town of Merton Board of Adjustment
will also deliberate and make recommendations on the variances/special exceptions presented, which may
continue in a separate room open to the public. The chairman shall announce to those present the
recommendations or decisions made.

The Staff’ Reports and meeting materials will be located on the Waukesha County Planning and Zoning Division webpage at
https://www.waukeshacounty.gov/landandparks/planning-and-zoning/meeting-information/ no later than July 7, 2025. See Board of
Adjustment Meeting Documents heading for July 9, 2025. For questions regarding this agenda, please call (262) 896-8300 or email
kslotty@waukeshacounty.gov for BA213 or jheermans@waukeshacounty.gov for BA211.
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WAUKESHA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND LAND USE
APPEAL FOR VARIANCE

DATE:
FILE NO.:

OWNERS:

APPLICANT:

TAX KEY NO.:

LOCATION:

The subject property is described as Parcel 2, Certified Survey Map No. 1438, part of the NW ¥4
of Section 20, T8N, R18E, Town of Merton. More specifically, the property is located at the

STAFF REPORT

July 9, 2025

BA213

Kevin M. and Maureen M. Kenney
W326 N6901 North Lake Drive

Hartland, W1 53029-9720

Arik Hertz

Everlast Structures
16055 Cathy Ann Lane
Brookfield Wi 53005

MRTT 0366.985.001

North Lake Drive address cited above.

REQUEST:

Variance from Section 3(h)2, Wetland Setback provisions of the Waukesha County Shoreland

Protection Ordinance to allow the construction of a 26” x 30” accessory building.

ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

LOT CONFIGURATION: The existing and required average lot width, average lot depth and

EC Environmental

Lake Overlay District

lot size, and road frontage are shown in the following table.

A-1 Agricultural District, HG High Groundwater District,
Corridor Overlay District,
Conservancy Overlay District, Floodfringe District, North

Average Lot | Average Lot Lot Size* Road
Width Depth (sq. ft.) Frontage
(North
Lake
Drive)
Existing i i 12.2 acres 774+/-
654+/ 824+/ (531,432 sq. ft.)
Required 200 ft. min. 3 acres 30 ft. min
n/a (unsewered)

*Excluding the established 33 ft. wide road right-of-way of North Lake Drive.
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PREVIOUS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:
BA12:023: OnJuly 11, 2012, the Board of Adjustment granted a variance from the floodplain and
wetland setback requirements and a variance from the building height requirements to permit the
construction of a new single-family residence with an attached garage. The variance authorized a
residence, attached garage and decks and patios to be a minimum of 40” from the wetland and 30’
from the floodplain.

PENDING ACTIONS:

VL572: The Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC) and Waukesha
County staff conducted a site inspection on September 24, 2024 following a wetland delineation
request to build the detached garage. During the inspection, staff observed vegetation removal
within the C-1 Conservancy and Environmental Corridor areas, in addition to possible wetland
and floodplain fill. Waukesha County staff and SEWRPC are working with the owner to put
together a restoration plan for the property. The owner has provided updated surveys showing the
recent Environmental and Wetland Delineation by SEWRPC in addition to the floodplain
elevation.

PROPOSAL AND STAFEF ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located on North Lake Drive, between North Lake and Moose Lake. The
topography of the property varies, and the residence is located on the portion of the property
highest in elevation. Surrounding the residence are slopes leading down to wetlands and
floodplain. Wetland delineations were conducted in 2012 and 2024, and it has been determined
the upland hill is surrounded by a fresh (wet) meadow and lowland hardwood swamp.
Additionally, the entire property is identified by SEWRPC as Environmental Corridor.

The subject property is approximately 12.2 acres (531,432 SF) and served by private well and
septic system. Improvements include a two-story single-family residence with an attached 4-car
garage, partial basement exposure, multiple balconies, a plaza with a swimming pool, a covered
deck and open-air deck. The residence was allowed to be constructed closer to the wetland than
was required by the code at time of construction and was authorized to exceed height requirements
by variance in 2012. Without the wetland setback relief that was granted in 2012, no building
envelope for a residence would have been available on the property. The maximum disturbance
area on the subject property is 32,670 SF and the existing disturbance area, which includes the
residence, lawn, septic area, and driveway, is 32,584 SF.

The petitioner is proposing to construct a 26° x 30” accessory building to store equipment used for
property maintenance. The accessory building will be less than the required 75” from wetlands to
the east and west, 71’ and 62’, respectively. The proposed accessory building may also exceed
the maximum disturbance permitted within the Environmental Corridor, although it does not
appear that land altering activity or vegetation removal will be necessary. It may be possible to
modify the disturbance envelope if some disturbed areas are restored to offset the proposed area
of disturbance. As noted above, the property is currently in violation for vegetation removal
outside of the disturbance envelope and possible wetland and floodplain fill, although this shall
not impact the decision of the Board. The petitioner is currently working with Waukesha County
Staff and the SEWRPC to bring the property into compliance.

The table below summarizes the existing and proposed improvements per BA12:023. A site plan
showing existing and proposed improvements is attached as Exhibit A. Building plans of the
proposed improvements are attached as Exhibit B.
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1% Floor 2nd Att. Basement | Accessory Bldg. | Beds Baths
(sq. ft.) Floor | Garage (sq. | (sq.ft) (sq. ft.)
(sq. ft.)
ft.)
3,237 (incl. 1407 4135
Existing | Do0oF OF | p77 | (Partielly ) (896 SF NA 3 4full, 2 half
asement within counts as
BF) basement) | footprint)
Proposed No change chI:r?ge No change No change 780 No change | No change

The proposed accessory structure requires variances from the Wetland Setback provisions of the

Waukesha County Shoreland Protection Ordinance as summarized in the following table.

NON- VARIANCE/
PROVISION SPO EXISTING | CONFORMING? PROPOSED | REQUIRED SPECIAL
3(0) EXCEPTION?

ROAD - 230.5 ft. 50 ft.
SETBACK 3(h) (1) (©) - N
OFFSET (N) - 37.29 ft. 35 ft.

3() 3 (A) - N
OFFSET (S) - 500+ 35 ft

3() 3 (A) - N
OFFSET - - 30 ft. 3in. 10 ft.
BUILDING 3(h) (3) (A) - N
SEPARATION
TOTAL 4493 sq. ft. of 5,273 sq. ft. | 95,409 sq. ft.
BUILDING BF; Portion of (+780 sq.ft.)
FOOTPRINT basement

counts as
. footprint as
30)®)(B) there is a deck N N
on top. Some
of garage is in
basement.

ACCESSORY ) - 780 sq. ft. 10,904 sq. ft.
FOOTPRINT 3()4 - maximum N
BLDG HEIGHT ) - 18’ 18 ft.

3 () - maximum N
WETLAND - 62’ (W) 75 ft.
SETBACK 3(h)(2) - 717 (E) Y-Var

PETITIONERS’ COMMENTS:

The petitioners’ comments are attached as Exhibit C.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Division staff recommends denial of the request for a variance from the
wetland setback requirements of the Waukesha County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow
the construction of a 26” x 30" accessory building. This recommendation is based upon the analysis
of the below tests for a variance, as described below.

AREA VARIANCE TEST CRITERIA ANALYSIS

State law, case law, and County ordinances require that the petitioner demonstrate that their request
meet the following tests for a variance. The Staff analysis below assesses the merits of the subject
application relative to the tests:

1. Compliance with the ordinance would cause the owner to experience unnecessary
hardship. Unnecessary hardship is proven by demonstrating that strict compliance with
a zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property owner's property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with the
zoning ordinance unnecessarily burdensome. A property owner bears the burden of
proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on special conditions unique to the
property, rather than considerations personal to the property owner, and that the
unnecessary hardship was not created by the property owner. Hardships should not be
financial or economic in nature. Variances are intended to provide only the minimum
amount of relief necessary, and the purposes of the Ordinance shall be observed.

The Waukesha County Shoreland Protection Ordinance requires a minimum floor area of 1,100
SF for a single-family residence. The existing residence has approximately 4,100 SF of living
space on the first floor and contains a partially exposed, finished basement and second level.
A typical two car garage is approximately 576 SF, and the owners have an attached 4-car
garage, approximately 1,407 SF, which is two to three times the size of the typical garage. The
owners obtained variance relief in 2012 to be able to use the property for a permitted purpose.
If a detached garage was desired at that time, a reduction in the size of the attached garage or
residence could have been considered. The Board granted what they felt was the minimum
relief necessary to utilize the property for a permitted purpose. The existing residence
significantly exceeds the minimum floor area standard for a residence and provides a great deal
of enclosed storage space, providing the owners with the ability to use the property for a
permitted purpose.

2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the general public interest/welfare
or be detrimental to nearby properties/improvements or the natural resources in the
area. Lack of local opposition does not mean a variance will not harm the public interest.

The county and town land use plans and the Shoreland Ordinance call for the preservation of
wetlands to protect groundwater recharge areas, maintain surface water quality, prevent
flooding, protect natural aesthetics and provide wildlife habitat. A 75 wetland setback is
required to provide a buffer zone to ensure the health and protection of wetlands. New
impervious surface within the required wetland setback may have adverse impacts on wetlands
by potentially decreasing available area for filtration and absorption of runoff and reducing
upland habitat area within the sensitive buffer zone. Wetland setbacks are required by the
ordinance in order to protect wetlands from increased runoff and sediment to maintain their
natural functions. Wetland setbacks also allow for wetland complexes to naturally contract
and expand over time, as the extent of wetlands may change based upon rainfall and other



Staff Report — BA213 Kenney Page 5

weather conditions. Some animal species rely upon the availability of an upland zone adjacent
to lowland areas such as wetlands. The proposed accessory building would add 780 SF of
impervious surface within the required wetland setback.

The petitioner could consider other options for storing maintenance equipment, such as
allocating existing attached garage space for this purpose, purchasing or renting a storage
building offsite or constructing a 200 SF detached accessory building on-site, which may be
permitted as close as 35’ to the wetland.

Respectfully submitted, Reviewed and approved by:
% brp— Sasorn Frath
Kassie Slotty Jason Fruth
Senior Land Use Specialist Planning and Zoning Manager

Phone: 262-896-8300

Exhibits: Exhibits A-C

N:\PRKANDLU\Planning And Zoning\Board Of Adjustment\PROJECT FILES\Towns\Merton\BA213 Kenney\Staff Report & Exhibits_Decision
Sheet\BA213 Kenney Staff Report.Docx



PROPOSED SHED SITE PLAN

LOT 2 OF C.S.M. NO. 1438 BEING PART OF GOV'T LOT 2 IN THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWN 8
NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST, TOWN OF MERTON, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

Received by
Waukesha County

EXH I B IT A Dept. Parks & Land Use

06/03/2025
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Exhibit C

1. The property in question encompasses 12.5 acres of diverse terrain and ecological features,
including a natural pond, multiple food plots for wildlife sustainability, and over 600 dead ash trees
requiring ongoing and specialized maintenance. Strict compliance with the current zoning
ordinance unreasonably prevents the property from being used and maintained in a manner
consistent with its permitted rural and conservation purposes. This includes responsible land
stewardship, invasive species control, and environmental preservation—activities which require
access to, and use of, essential equipment and vehicles. The hardship is not financial or personal in
nature but stems from the unique and burdensome maintenance needs tied to the property’s size,
topography, and natural features. These include, Dead Ash Tree Management with over 600 dead
ash trees, safe removal and processing necessitate access to specialized equipment including a
tractor, brush cutter, and wood chipper. Wildlife Habitat Preservation: The presence of food plots
and a natural pond requires regular upkeep to promote ecological balance, biodiversity, and
erosion control. Year-Round Access and Safety: Snow removal, trail upkeep, and access to remote
areas of the property require use of a UTV, multiple mowers, and snow equipment to ensure
functionality and safety in all seasons. These needs are inherent to the land itself, not created by
the owner, and render strict zoning compliance unnecessarily burdensome to fulfilling the
permitted uses of the land. The requested variance represents only the minimum relief necessary
to manage the property responsibly and in alignment with the purposes of the zoning ordinance—
specifically, to preserve open space, support ecological integrity, and allow for reasonable use of
the land.

2. The granting of this variance—specifically to allow the construction of a utility/equipment
building—will not adversely affect the general public interest, welfare, nearby properties, or natural
resources in the area. On the contrary, it will directly support responsible land stewardship and
ensure the continued use of the property in a manner aligned with both its zoning designation and
rural character. The requested utility building will allow for orderly and secure storage of equipment
necessary for land maintenance, wildlife support, and trail upkeep, protection of valuable
equipment from weather-related deterioration, allowing for safer, more reliable operation, reduced
outdoor clutter, keeping the visual appearance of the property in harmony with neighboring parcels,
more efficient seasonal response to challenges such as snow removal, storm damage, and invasive
vegetation, and continued ecological preservation, including care for the natural pond and wooded
areas that support diverse wildlife. This variance supports the long-term health of the land and
surrounding environment, while ensuring the property remains functional, well-maintained, and
visually consistent with the community. It does not increase traffic, noise, density, or utility demand
and poses no burden to public infrastructure. Instead, it provides the minimum relief necessary to
fulfill the land’s permitted use in a safe, efficient, and environmentally conscious way.
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WAUKESHA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND LAND USE
APPEAL FOR VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: July 9, 2025
FILE NO.: BA211
OWNERS: Sand S Schafer Living Trust

18W755 Avenue Chateaux North
Oak Brook, IL 60523

APPLICANT: GMH Construction, Inc.
W228 N727 Westmound Drive, Ste E
Waukesha, W1 53186

TAX KEY NO.: DELT 0774.073

LOCATION:

The subject property is described as Lot 5, Roeses Resubdivision No. 1 of parts of Lots 23-30,
Continuation of Blatz’s Oakwood Grove, part of the NW ¥, of Section 14, T7N, R18E, Town of
Delafield. More specifically, the property is located at N28 W29799 Shorewood Road with
frontage on Pewaukee Lake.

REQUEST:

Special exception from Section 3(0) Non-Conforming to Offset provisions of the Waukesha
County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow a lateral expansion to the existing residence.

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R-3 Residential and DSO Delafield Shoreland Overlay
District

LOT CONFIGURATION: The existing and required average lot width, average lot depth and
lot size, riparian frontage and road frontage are shown in the following table.

Average Lot Average Lot Lot Size* Road Riparian
Width Depth (sq. ft.) Frontage Frontage
(Shorewood | (Pewaukee
Rd) Lake)
Existing 57.8 ft. +/- 161 ft. +/- 9,247 57.8 ft. 58.1 ft.
Required ?:e\flvt.e:’r;ldn). n/a (s%ej\’/g?é)d) 30 ft. min | 65 ft. min.

*Excluding the established 12 ft. wide road right-of-way of Shorewood Rd.

PREVIOUS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:
BA92:109: On July 29, 1992, the Board of Adjustment granted a variance from the road setback
and floor area ratio requirements as well as a variance from the accessory building without a
principal structure requirement to permit the construction of a 20" x 30" detached garage. The
detached garage was constructed across the street on Lot 13. A deed restriction was recorded
that states that the lots must remain in common ownership and cannot be sold separately.
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PENDING ACTIONS:
None.

PROPOSAL AND STAFEF ANALYSIS:

The property contains a single-family residence with a wrap-around deck, lakeside patio,
roadside patio and several retaining walls. The subject property is located on the shore of
Pewaukee Lake and is served by municipal sewer and a private well. The property slopes from
the road to the lake with nearly 30” of grade change. It should be noted that the petitioners also
own the lot on the opposite (north) side of Shorewood Road which contains a detached garage.
The properties are tied together via a deed restriction which prevents them from being sold
separately, however, the lots are considered separate parcels. Even if a Certified Survey Map
(CSM) were completed to combine the lots formally, the Ordinance does not allow a lake lot to
benefit from the acreage of an off-lake parcel when the parcels are split by a roadway.

The petitioners are proposing to laterally expand the structure. The proposed addition is two-
stories with a crawlspace and will accommodate additional bedrooms. A new permeable paver
patio and retaining wall is also proposed on the roadside of the structure. The addition will
extend into the slope and a retaining wall is required to stabilize the slope. The slope is already
modified, and the wall will largely be screened by the existing residence. The addition will
match the height of the existing structure and will encroach no closer to the southwest lot line.

The table below summarizes the existing and proposed improvements. A site plan showing
existing improvements is attached as Exhibit A and a site plan showing proposed improvements
is shown as Exhibit B. Building plans are attached as Exhibit C.

15t Floor | 2" Floor | Att. Garage Accessory Beds Baths
(sq. ft.) | (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) Bldgs. (sq. ft.)
Existing 1,129 1,025 n/a n/a 4 4
Proposed 1,591 1,417 n/a n/a 6 (+2) | No change

The proposed addition requires a special exception from the non-conforming to offset provisions
of the Waukesha County Shoreland Protection Ordinance as summarized in the following table.

NON- VARIANCE/
PROVISION SPO EXISTING CONFORMING? PROPOSED REQUIRED SPECIAL
3(0) EXCEPTION?
ROAD
SETBACK 3(h) (1) (C) 60.12’ N 4252 35’ Min N
OFFSET (SW)
3 (h) (3) (A) 8.3’ Y 8.3" 10’ Min Y
OFFSET (NE)
3(h) 3) (A) 18.9’ N 18.9° 10” Min N
TOTAL
_ 1,219 SF 1,610 SF 1,618 SF
BUILDING 3 5) (B y N : ' N
SOLDIe OEE | (1280 (17.4%) (17.5% Max)
BLDG HEIGHT
3 (i) 31.6’ N 31.6’ 35’ Max N
SHORE ) ) 61.1° Min
SETBACK 3(h) (2 64.2 N 64.2 (averaging) N
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IMPERVIOUS 2715 SF

SURFACE 3(0) 2,854 SF 2774 SF N

(29.4%) (30.9%) (30% Max) (TIS Proposed)

PETITIONERS’ COMMENTS:
The petitioners’ comments are attached as Exhibit D.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Division staff recommends approval of the request for a special
exception from the non-conforming to offset provisions of the Waukesha County Shoreland
Protection Ordinance to allow a lateral expansion to the existing residence.  This
recommendation is based upon the analysis of the below tests for a special exception, as
described below. We recommend that this approval be subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. The proposed addition shall encroach no closer to the southwest lot line, as indicated on the
approved Plat of Survey.

2. A Stormwater Permit shall be obtained from Waukesha County Land Resources for the
proposed permeable paver patio to ensure that it allows for proper water infiltration.

3. Cross sections of the proposed retaining wall must be submitted to County Planning & Zoning
Staff for review and approval, and the plans shall be certified by a Professional Engineer
licensed in the State of Wisconsin.

4. A fence/safety barrier shall be constructed on top of the retaining wall, adjacent to the
paver patio, due to the height of the wall. The safety barrier shall be installed prior to
November 1, 2025, unless the deadline is extended with just cause, as determined by
Planning & Zoning staff.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TEST CRITERIA ANALYSIS

The Ordinance defines Special Exception as a request for a minor adjustment to the
requirements of the Ordinance only where specifically authorized by the Ordinance, owing
to special conditions of the property. The granting of the special exception will not
adversely affect the general public interest/welfare or adversely affect adjacent property
owners. The request will not be detrimental to nearby properties/improvements or the
natural resources in the area. Lack of local opposition does not mean a special exception
will not harm the public interest.

e The existing residence conforms to the required offset on the northeast side and is
almost double the required offset.

e The pattern of development on this stretch of Shorewood Road is generally homes set
to the west side of their respective lots. While the home will be nonconforming to the
common lot line, it will be approximately 26.5” from the neighboring residence to the
west and the increased bulk should not negatively impact the neighboring properties.

e The proposed addition will be located on the roadside of the residence and will not
impact neighboring properties’ views of the lake.

e The proposed lateral expansion will allow the petitioners to add more useable space
and is less impactful than redeveloping the lot for a new residence, which could
encroach closer to the lake and/or road based on averaging.
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Therefore, approval of the request would not adversely affect natural resources or the
neighboring properties and meets the purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted, Reviewed and approved by:
Jacob Heermans Jason Fruth
Senior Planner Planning and Zoning Manager

Phone: 262-548-7812

Exhibits: Exhibits A-D

N:\PRKANDLU\Planning And Zoning\Board Of Adjustment\PROJECT FILES\Towns\Delafield\BA211 Schafer\Staff Report &
Exhibits_Decision Sheet\BA211 Schafer Staff Report.Doc
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